Super SQVIVD#*+wvw I
ARi%SHEE =
HK/S

B FIEHTEMEZIKBLTLESIWN, AEZFTHEAFTNBDTERA LS,
5 i A—/8—SQVIND*xv k
A & EEES T
33— K No. 71008—ATO021
A—HhH—--EHE| +FIF¥ GRR—TF RZ 3BA-DB42, 3BA-DB02
TP K | B58
£ R 201945 B~

w &

OBEEMNERIF 2022 £ 10 AREFETHOHLDTY .
2022 £ 10 AUBICERIN-EFEADOBESICOVTIE. SELORFTEETSHLEbE (S,

HEEAE E04531-T73011-00 2022/10/5 {EFL Ver.3-1.02 (RMUFMES. &#) () TvF-~—- IR

TC®IC
O_DEIEHKS XR—/I—SQVINDFvY FEHEVLEIFOWEERHICHYNES TTVET,
BT FIEH T EFAEFICKEL. BT TR TRERZIZEHE SN TOWIRABTETFYRLICTHERAC LS,
O HKS R—/i—SQVINDIE, #—HRF¥—I¥—BDOXOY MLNLITRBRIZF v /81 TRIZRET D
REZELEHHT IHRTT,
NILTEFBFIZF v o/ TOEENRITEENLETHAERETEDY FRA, THER-IHIZL>TEE:
EENERYFEFTOTHOMLOHBMTALILESLY,
AZEFEUT FZEITSRNBT BHEA L TFZSLY,
BAEATIK, 70— JHHERZ KGR T 2RETORM FIZETICED S EHEXEMEICEA L

FtA, ROETOCHERAZBREIREETTIAREONIENHYET,
—BAETRHIO—F THEERES Va3 )8 —VEETIERACESL,

OAREFAMFZREITIAIT T EE, HBELPHOALADEEPIEEERARICHLT 51-HIZSF > TLV:
FEERWVIESFEZLHLTLET,

OLERIXIIE=ZFNAER/BRVHERZRFEFALEILICKYZITLEBEICOVTIE, BHTE—UZTDER
ZELWVDRFETOTHLONLDITELSIZELY,

OAREGZZFRALTELEEL. BRBEIESLUZNICHETIER. £/-. BEFEEZFEFATIENTER
WI EITKBEXZFICOZTFELTIE. —UI0HEFLZLAIRET,

OKRERIT/ —TINEFEREECHEINTHEYET, / —<ILEFHLUSNZERMAITEEE. AEROBEE - &
BERUREMEIZTOVTRIEVV:-LAIRFET,

OFHRIIEXENTOEAZBMICEETTEN-HLDTT,
This product is designed for use in Japan only.

OAHBDUEIRIIMEREED. ARDI-OFELCEREZT I LNHY FT,

OREFFELCHRT A ELNHYFETDTEREREREDESE RS,

QO HFEMROMEAMRBRUVAED SEXEHFELORFEEFETHENEDLEC SV, BREHKIT LRI BARE-
J—FNo. - HEEFERK - TP UBRIKEEXEICHEA (I,



R EDFE ARREELKBREVVALEDICTROEEEEELTHILTIEE,
AETHTRDLSILBTEXFAL. BEBRUEEE~DBBRLALERLTOET,

MNEL  travpenssme. QB85 THENH 5556

oy (PEEXGEREANELASRRABEINDHE (AR
A;E B AMRORENEEE NS
UEAMHIBE 3. LENEYARETERIN MBS [(FIZ(F. HHRERUGEE])

e
= ==

OHBTRDE VSR THEF TEEET>TLESLY,
-BROBWVMEHTHEET L. BRRUAKORERELZY 9,

OAHFZ R U BRITEEE DI IFIZAH BIHFT - FRELGBAICEAMAITENTL IS,
EEREBEATEL RY ., BHORRELRY FT,

OKRER(E, DIV YA FR7—REFWERTY ., 24V EFICIEERMFFHENLTLEZEL,

 RKEDERELZY FT,

OESRL I— Mk IBEMROWERVREE - NKEHLT EDIC. ROZEEFTFH>TLESLY,

NI T)DIAFRHEFDREA—ZIFILZIN L THSHEEZITHOTLESY,
AR AENT LSRR, BBLEVWESICORI 3 EHE>THLTLESLY,

OFEAT., AHRICEFT - ERZNEZEAH--5HEICIE. FEROFEHAZESIZHIEL, BEVLWLITOR
FIEIZEBVAEHLE LI,
'%@iiﬁﬁ?ét‘m%b*m&UE&WWQWEWE.tEU$T

@Bz, FSA/N[E, T—RRSA4 70 btA—5—DF A VILEFIERELBEWLWTLLEIL,

- ERORRELGYFET,

MNEE

OAHBERUVMERDIT - N - WEFDREARTEETHEHITITHRNTIEEL,
BRERVEFHORIE - FBOBETNLHYFET.
F ARDOMRERBSIENLSHY FT,
OFEBFHBDND, FLLEYBLYavIEEZRBLTIESL,
-EBTREZECL. EWMERBILIEENLHY FT,
OF AL - KEDEYMEALBLESITLTLLEELY,
-EBTREZECL. EWMERBILIEENLHY FT,
OEEZWMDAANI YO UIIL—LADETDEEAK A0CH (FTHNATRIGVERE) ITTA-TLS
CEEHRLTIESL,
- RIBETEBENLHYET,
OERICEDIGAT - KFADNY T VG ER (T TS TS0,
-BFREECL. EWMERBITIRENLHYET,
O ERUVERBROMIC, REHDKR—RON—RREEMTERADORE /N TEORE &L —#HICEE LG
TLEEWN,
- BEOWIE - BIEOBETNLHY FT,
QECIRILMTHR - a3 — b - REMDLBEVESITIToTLESY,
RERVEFHORIE - FEOBENLHYFET .
ORTFARIF, BT HEDLDEREDHFHRICEALTIZEL,
- BMARICEDEFOBKIE - BIEOS TN H U iﬂ”
07 —RRIFEFDART 4 7T—RAENTVHERIAICEEEL TWHERFITHRL TS,
FEMARICKDEMOBKIR - 'kﬁ?;id)&*a%hb\%")iﬂ’o
O/ TEIZEYNASHENESITVIRFEENFTHENTL SN,
CEBYATI VO UVIZAYIVDUNBRIET B ENAHY FT,

2 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



Oy FOBHEMREN—VY YR MIEZHELTHYETST, BITHAINCER. REOBOIEEZHRE LTS,

@/ —TIIR—YDRFITERN LIEA—H—RITOEBBFEZ L FATHLITH>TLESL, BHEENEFTIC
BUWMEE(E, A—H—IZTTBALEXL,

OKRBRBDEIFWIEEIZT TS, BLELEY, BV a vl 5L 0T EZEN, BIFHTRRPOH
EoRERRIZAEYET,

ORIk, 7y FETEY LG ITETHEEICHMIT TS ESD, RDEULEICHEMSITETS & AL D4 CERAHE
BLET,

O T ITHEED =, —HMIICENT / —TILA—YIIBEXIIMELENESIZTRELTLESL,
Ffze /=TI NA—YERF T BB, BEZTRFFHEOESIZERATEHRICET—F 2T LTS,

N=YU X}
No ma # jiZON #% No oK) % 20N wE No g # fiZN #%
AL ﬂ s 77 1] & | w |l asae|! %
2| P2IXE a2 ul w—z |1 72D | ool 18] T5LET |
3=z k|| o | 4 [[15|z7 7 ans | @ al ex (2| & | s
slw—zos k| 1| op | o [[16] 51597 [2[ —"| x |]os Joiom | @ e
IN—F R 3m
s| 2120 ® PIEN| 5a597 |8 | n || igi%:mi 1 @ ne
AR E % w60 |18 72237 2| & ) zij_; 2 &;J@D
7 qu;'{;f 1 @ w | |io| 2R @ 31| 27542 |2| o
8 Zb’j; 2 w | oo| 77EMET | &) liwEFa—|1| &
9 7:)"? 2| & | w || :lﬁ;j_;a_ 1 Eﬁj 3|o55E | 4@
of Aur o |1 % w615 | 22| 7KL | ggl‘gw u Tg7ER %
17 | @ o %—éj” 2| P |or s | [ mET=7 |1 O
12 g'jj; 1 M6 | |24 :j(; ?/:)ju 1| & |t 14/8 36| miEHAE |1 s
St Gl | ERE VN % M6-15 755 2| €& |wrus

3 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



SuperSQVID YRATLERH

XKE¥RL&RY—T, RTFAR, RUY IHRHFIF. BEFEON—FRRAOREIEZTS

BELEETERAFLTIEEL,

Ff. YL/AERNLTEY L/ A BERNLTRHN=FRRIE, RTSA REHERALTHERL.
BERICIEF 2 —TTHB LTI,

JO—FIAK

LAk
INIVT

0. 3m

2ATS5A4R&
. EF2—T

CcOM

(ZoIVI—LA]

J

g
=8 RF17—X

5% %
#HF

F oy N—

~EE

(Fa—F277 vt T)( TER)

/

/

/
/

/

/

/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
’ YL/ A RNILTRN—FR
/ 1% 3n
/
/ FrERs B
/ g T2 exy—7 §
ﬂeﬁ_\mwww‘_.sah,awclu o

T RIMMEERAN—FRX

HE 2n
R TORLHEES

.
2TS54R&
WHEF1—7T

e BR 7R

FoEYI—a%s 8 « TR ERE |

| /

[(E=MA])

———

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



BT T FiE

1

1

)

©))

(4)

®)

(6)

J—J)LIN—YES L
NYTYDIAFTREF (=) hdr—JIILE—
SHIILERSLTLESLY,

IOV AN—FRHLTSESN, (F1)

ArTYy b IBARTL—RAPEFESNTNHER [
FR LSy FBRTL—RZERH LTS, |

(H2) HEE@mEaRTYHS., EMmAfLEmALT
CESL,

IFIA;=FtEodMbaxrd8&8LTSE
=, (K2)

R—RAN KEDBZOH, TT7I9V—FH5—XT Y
RERSALTLESL, (K2)

IF7ILAVE, ZT7V)—F5—ZAT7 %5 [}

LTLEEWL, (B3)

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(N FA—NAFR—RDTaqvrEsfL, 923
VR—RERSHALTSEEN, (H4)

8) WY —Z v hRyTDaxy2%EHL. STy b
EPHHTISry ERHLTLEEN(B5)
WY —S U bR TEEENACBNTLERH

© 7o V—FHR—ZNo.2DEAEY, RREE
troghoaryaERHALTSESL, (K6)

A0) 7RI k2 EKZRMA LTSS, (B7)
(FRILMEBERALEY)

6 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



-

(N5 TESML. TPV U—FA—2 N2 255 [ ol A

LTLESEL, (K8)

(12)x7o 1 )—FrH—XNo.2 s EHEVY, BRRE
EtoY, oy ERALTLSESL, (B9)
(TRTHFEALEY) BEBEE Y

IT791)—FHR—XNo.2 &9

7 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



2. JO—F JK{EQEAT T

1) Za—F27vtoTVOIRA TEMS TS5 21#
WS LTLESL, (B10)
(1TEFBFERALEY)

2 F7a—FT7F7 v T)DIA TEIZCERN LT
SHT1EER—RZYyTIL (B) #RFAHITTLE
SV, BT FBRBIE. *OHBICHEREROS—ILT—
TE#E(BRELTI7RALEBELELESIZLTK
fzEL, (B11)

TRRLR

A==y T (B). TS5 TRFTHORAALER,
BOLIEZANTE SIS ~ 2 BEMHAA T
E,

(BEEAENT 2ETHOACBEEHY EFHA)

Q) FO—FT7TF7vE ITUDINA TEIZTO—*T
Tyt TYUDxry TRILEM-15FFEHLT
MEXTHE U HZEFFTLESL, (K1 2)

@ IJa—F27vtrTVDIA TEITHIERSE
EtoY, OUVITERMFIFTLREE,
(F12)

IR—FI7F7verTY

=Ry T (B)- TS T &R BRI,
FOBISHRO O —ILT—TEEELBEL
TI7RNLGVESIZLTLESLY,

R—ZX=v 7 (B). TS TRFTHORA
Ak, BYIBIREZRAVTEHIZT~2
EERAFORAATLEEL,

(BEEAENT 5FETHOAOVLERHY F
HA)

JO—#I77vtErITY

RERE Y ouvy
Xy TRIL b+
M6-15

Ehtry

LS PED)

8 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



B) TaArvbknRATERMIFTLESL, (K1 3)
DS UTMHER—RNGOS U TEADF U EE
ML THRICEAAD LS I LRAATLESL,

6) afL v bNRATFITCIaA Y FR—RER—AN
VEERMAFLTLESL, (K1 4)

(D Za—FI77vEoTVERFIFLTLESL, BB

(B15)
28y MLEARIL b 2 RITMEBFERALET,

@) TO—FITXKEDNRTABREEFHLBNKSIC BB

MBEERD, mR—RANUF - RV FEEZRFHEO L,
BELTLEEL,
()L BEfHF RJLS - 8.0N-m {0.82kgfm })

O EAtry, RREBEEL ORI 2 EHEHEL
TLEEN,

(10) #BYY —3 v bR TERO K S ITEAFF, aRY |,

FEERELTIESL,

(MNP 2avk—R, TA—NAF—RETD&LSIC
BT T<EEL,

D XT70)—FT—REXDESICWMAF TS
L\O

(1) TF7IOA—BEoHIcars 85 EELTES B

L\O

R—R/\ K #40

DEE G VAT v

R—RNUE#4 TotrTY

Jo—#*7

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



3. YL/ A RNILTOERSFIT

1) YL/ A RNLTDHFIZERAAITTHIESEHD
FryT3EETERHALTLCESL, (B17)

@ [COM|#F& [NO |#hFIoh—R=v T (3R)
ERAFTREEN, BATHHIE, R SMHE
DI—LT—TEEE(HRELTITRALENE
312LTLEEL, (”18)

TRRLR

A—RZy T (R) BFTHORAL K. BYE
TEZAVTESI 1 ~ 2 EEMORAATIHESL,
(EEAEBT 5ETHOAEBEEHY EHA)

@) YL /A FNLTIZY L/ A FRT—FEFITT
<fEEL, (B19)

FrvuT

R—R=v )L (IR) ZWIT D&
CEHICHERD L —ILT—THEEELKE
TI7ZRNALEBEWESIZLTLESLY,

Y
L

RATLEEL,

'A)

R—=R=vFIL (§R) ETFTHDRAATE.
BYLRITEZAWNTEISICT ~ 2 BEEGHHED

(BEEAENT 5FETHORAOVLERHY F

VAV YAV %)

COM

R—R=v 7L (4R)

22. YL/ A FENLT
26. YL/ A FRT—
2. EX WM

10

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



@) YL/ A RNWTZEHFHEMGFFTLESL, (R20, K2 1)
ArSYMIORTL—APEBEINTVWEEHFHIFZFR FSY M ORTL—RETDOLSICETIFTLE
Uy, (T kLo 56.0N-m { 5.72 kgf-m 1)

6. KL~ M8-60

1. ATy 9v % M8
8. FL—rIvyiy M8
9. 75T F vk M8

10. /KL~ M6-15

M. RFYvTo9s% M6
12 F7L—r 9% M6
13. 2522+ vhk M6
2. YL/ A K)LI

25. YL/ A RNILITRTF—
G-1. RJL b (BEIE - AEB)
G-2. R by kY BRITL—R (HHIE)

1 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



4. BEHE

(1) Fa—F TNV ITEBRAOEEET>TLEEWL, (22, M23)

T0—# TRE
((
b <= (] ; \\
= =|| B / 1]
— =: .
gi : :i ;9/ 24

R—RX P ARFBHLRSIC (HIBRERBE

FleT) Yo THEALTLCESL,

)-PEI:%

YL/ A RKNLT
[COM] fI-HERELES

2) Fo—ATKRED= Y FILEIETF=R—R ¢ 4
E8A459T M) THY. BELTIEEL, CED
(B22,. ®23) Ja—7 IRIK

TRRLR
TO—F IRKERNTHRE R—R ¢ 4 £T0—

BA4ZvT ()

)l

FIOXKEDBIRCEE, 245y TeN LR —F
R—Rp 4ZM LY AH#ZANTHOESLTL
b, (F23)

R—R @ 4%3|2ko1=Y, TS4Vv¥—%TILo

THEMEWTLESN, TA—F JRENHET 5%
nHYEY,

@) YL/AERNLID N fl=y FnETA—FTT7 v TV TEOHR—R=y TN ER—RX P 4T

BELTLESL, (K24)

YL/ A KNI
[NO] fElIc#EsE LET

=

NS
—oy
—X0 4 IF7 744

R"—Rp4 NATHEOKR—X=vTIL

JOo—#42727vtwrIJY

e

\\ ) = (Q

— RO AFBEHLERIICY>TEALTLEEL,

ER

12

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



BC#R 7T ik
1. RTS54A RADERAE

(1) BR%ERSBROWEE SmEECLTCESY, [

. DS EHEE T <
2 BROBEEOV-BF-BRE-EFRYL, &
YEHETEEL,
e
B) £o-BOEMBRTILARTLOMY EMLSD QERELYEDES
TLHEEW,
| — —|
(4) a—bLBVESICIREF2—TTLLAY & T BEBHSERTSAIRATHLDD
BRELTESD, REF1—TREFy FMED 757

LDEY>THEALTEEL,

@UEEF1—TTLoMY &#EBT S

| 25

2. ER
(1) YL/ A RRLTDN—RR ) EVL/ A ERLTAN—RR (Bf) £2XTS54RTEBLTL
EEu, (M26)

YL/ AR _ /
AT ﬁ%;jig YL/ A RALTRN—%Z
- i B 3n
Co EEE =
=G RF17—X /
- 5% %
u:q wy /
/
/
/
[zoovn—im] /! [EER] ;
|H26

2 YL/AENILTDOT7—REE (BR) [TH9THAR
WFEEHREL. RT47—RALTLESLY,
(BM26, ®M27)

27 - BEN#EREAGYET, VI HLIHEFE
ElIZHFy MIBOM 725200+ y FEFEARALTL
ZELY,

B YL/AFNILTRN—R (BR) 2TV
IL— LA SERIZBIZAATLESLY,

13 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



@) YL/ A RNLITAN—RR(BRB)EFZAFR -
AY—T#FEALTI—RFRFS4Tavba—
T—ITEBEL TSRS,

6) EWEREZSBLTT—LLR MASSY ZEUHL
TLESLL, (B28)

(6) HEFEBEEZSELTI VY —ILYA KIRRILE
maLTCIZEL, (B29)

() HEWEBEHFEFSBLTCaAYY—LARARILETY
V=LKW T—FZ—KTERHNA LTS,
(®30)

8) EWMEBBEESHBLTAVAMLAYEFIZAZY
ankFLOFTERALTLESL, (B3 1)

AVARILAY R
T4 =y L

14 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



9) EWmEBEFEESBLTIVY—ILRYSI X AN—
FEMALTLESL, (K3 2)

(10) FIgZE 1V /T —Y 45y FOACCHIZTILY +O
2y TTERELTESL, (833, B34)

() ERE 1IN NNT—YH5y rOFT—REFIZI LY kA
2y TTERELTESL, (833, B34)

—_ 1 ACCHEA~
‘BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER
o [} ToELEUY
HIKIS| s N—=F2R
@ [l @ e o ——{—— O =
U - 2TSAR8& THLIMESRE FRFRY

INHEF 1 —7 N—RR &R —7
1R
e ) aow @ C—————————————
FRFRY YL/ A FLTH
&R1)—=T  N—RR

(12) T—RFESA4JarvbrO0—5—0FRETIE
IWESHAN—FRR (FB) 2RTS5A ATERL |
TLESEWL, (B3 4) t

LTLESEWL, (HW35)

15 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(D T7o L HN—FRREFERL TS,
(236)

()7 EILEERAN—FRX (FR) EFRAXHRY -
A)—T#FRLTT7 I EILEUOYN—RR(ZE
LTS,

(16) 7O IR ILASSY DK S ITEFFIFTL IS |
LY

N X
NFE
TOELE Y —N—RR, TUERIESH N N—F
AT O EILRTILIZE | ohd b iE VK S ICERIEZE
T, FEEICEELTLESLY,

FRBMEDEMTERALTOK S [CHERICEREL TS,

ONENLIERETO L S ITERMFIFTLEE,

(I Ny TYDIAFREF (=) IT5—TLE—3
FILERMAFIFTLEEL,

16 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



T—AMNESA47ayba—-5— (BDC) OREAHE
TJ—RKSA4Jarvra—5S5—&, YVL/A KNILTOEESIEHZITOEETY,

EHDRMEBE
o)

®f

BOOST DRIVE CDNTRDLLER

/
'ﬂ

-——— =

@ ®

HKS Company L|m|l
©) ore [T on ®

THROTTLE 12‘/ | TIMER
MADE IN JAPAN
N—,

— @

DRI H—RAYF @ON-OFF 1Y B Z XA v F
EEDAA4IFTSSQVVDEEEITEEY, SSQVIND®DEE (ON). JE{EE) (OFF) ZZFIRL
Ft-. SSQVIVDEERHCRITLET, 9,
XOMLUERBLET L. RE2DT-OIEFEIREEIC

BYFEI,

QA oor—4 OFaA o —4

@S SQVINDEEIRA v FEEEARY 2 — LA ®S SQVIND#EEIRMEIRERY 2 —L4
SSQVNDZEEHEIEZTI LKA Y FEHRE SSQVINDDEEIRFRZHRELET,
LET,

2. 410 07—3 GITRIR—

4 Ry 77@& TYU+HILOFF | 7UILOFF [YIYBZRA vF
BHAHEF | SQVIEE SQVIEEET [OF FiiF

‘A4 @ = 1T @ = 4T —

FA O —4 Q=T —

FUA—RAYF @ =T —

17 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



3. BMERE
TRRALR

R 2—LDOBREFP S YIToTLEEWN, BICELLYKREZLAZNTEHEBIBETEEENLAHY FT,
M 1T R=UQTRLI=SSAVIVD FEIRA > FREARY 2 —L (UTFQRY 2 —LELEH) ERELET.

1. TUDUENMTES, TA RV TRETT I RURFTLEREFELZNTLEEL,
2. QR a—LEE—MHL WK YHRICAILTHE DR A—RM v FARKTTHMETLEHET,
PUH—RA 9 FRIEBRITEITL, &M 0O7—20NRALET. BB TIHAOT7r—4H
REALBWMEEIZEL 5D LAICELET,
CNTHEERS V FRERY 2 —LOREETET TY .

(&)

TIMER

°
©

/;'ﬁ""

@R 2 —LA

HIKIS|

HKS Company Limbied.

OFF on
12V

MADE IN JAPAN

Wwo< YAHIZETY

/

DrYH—ZRA v F

HKS

G ConparyLitad

(@ OFF on
THROTTLE 12V

MADE IN JAPAN

/;: o
BODS ‘“VE‘ICUNTRULLER

—Q—-

~

o = | || EEE e
HKS Company | Um

| @

TIMER THROTTLE 12V TIMER
W2

N

/

RITLE=G1EHD

% BOOST
i& —

Qlz

{

@BA v Or—4

(2 1T R=D@TRLSSQVIV D EBIBFRHIERERY 2 —L (UTORY) 12— LEHRE) ERELET,

1. @RV 2a—LEHE—WHITLET, SSAVIVD(Y L/ A FNLT) OEBREARMESICIE. EICE
LTHBIRMZECHBLTVEEY,
REHXSHEETHOR~H8RERYFES, BHE. E—HOMEF. FBRENIHORLLYFET,

N THEBBHEER) a—LDEERXETTY,

©

THROTTLE

=

K8 Company Liked.

oFF on
12V

MADE IN JAPAN

TIMER

N

®RY 1—L

®

THROTTLE

HKS

HKS Compeny Limited.

orr [T on
12V

MADE IN JAPAN

N

Wm‘\\

Ao lEWZEILTEWTH S, EICEILTHREST S

| 38

18

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



BIRE 7 &
1. T=RFRFI4 730 bB—5—OR{FIT
() BfFEEDEL (EYPHN%) EPERMETRIRLTESL,

2 EET—TEERALTI—RMRSA4Tar rA—3—Z2BEEL TS,

2. R—R N—FRADEE
(1) h—R * N—HRRERBOIA Sy TEFEBLTEAEL T EEL,

ZRRAR

IV UDIRFOENERINTEDL I ICRBERFETLEEL,
$_Z§@Ej—é|§%li~ 7k—X75§’D»Si*L7§: li\ct 5 [: L/—C < Tié L\o

2) ToPUHAN—FTDESITEFITTLEELY,
IOV AN=ETA—F 7792 TYIRL TEOFELHZGEIE. TP hN—ZFHI>TLIEEL,

ERfFITH T R DHERR

I 2D UIRERIDHER

% 2 B’ 8 W R
1M T - IR—RDEEHREE > TLELD,
R—RITERAETE D,
R—Z0In=Y, RiFf=Y LTOELD,
R—RNY FHAERICHEE>TLISD,
ALk - F v MEOROBENIEE LD,
R—R - N—FRRARUVEF I =5&A. thDBRFLFHLTLELD,
R—R - N—RRFERICAEENTLSD,
BLAR DI E AT IEREIE S TLVER LV,
ART R - RTSA RFERICEHFESNATLED,
ARTSAREHBEDLDZEFERAL. BEICHLDHTHSH,
AU RUOMBRMEGEOWHIFICHESBEOLS ICHEECEEINATLSD,
NYTYVDIAFTRHEFDR—ZIFILNTEY ICEFFTH S H.

I 0D UImBROHER

# & I’ H W R

BED D T 7 RNDEELD,
BL3IEEMMLETVWIO—FT7T7 vV TUMNEEIL TS D,
BRICEBTFSHEIXLELD,

TA R DTREICEBILGZ LD,

R—R = N—=RZADBEE SN TLELD,

IUDUEELELER, SMIMBATHELD, (BERMIHOFMT TR

19 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



)R —VRAZy IV ITAE

1. BEROXNTTRY 4RXDRIL bESL, T7oRILE
B LTSS,

: =

1£§5EEE

o4 RFEREBEERATIDOTHSHN
TLE&ELY,

2. D7 URIIVERNTET A VERNT ENTESE
9,

3. BOFIETYE—VAZ Y FILERMIF, 77 oRIL
R~ (BER) TEBEERELTLEEL,
(#541F kL% - 0.8N-m {0.08kgf-m }) 7N

%;
s - 8

RE(EER L TV B2, BEEXEGET IFICEBTEHERRET O TS,
OLRELEFEEIRSAN—DEETT . BTEBLTLLZEL,
Q@1—H—T=aFI)LICRESINTLSIBEDSNIEMEFITEKEL T ZEL,
ORX—/N\—SQVINDDHREZHIFTAH. T7 71 ILFDOBIEELHMIITo>TLEELY,

(XD ER )3, 000 ~ 5 000km £1=1£3 »B~6 4~ 8

BL., FRAAERVEBREBICEVYEHNELGYETOTENERICE > THEDHOXBESTTHLET,
TBIT7IT4IILEIERIFTY TT, B RA—/IA—SQVXTET 4 ILE—
OHEZEDNBEIILFEFHRIBES TIEERICHAET. RTEMEFICTIREBLTIEZSL,
OETH, BF - ER - RBFDEENH -G BICIE, 2 —HF—I a7 >THUBL TSN,
OREREELNDEIL. DTROA—FT—D=HICEIRRAZEEEL S,
OAREZEZRENLINTIRICIE. BTEMEFICTIREL TS,

779—-H—ERICDI\T
ANBETIEMNEhEE. EFLEFESBELOREEETABLAbE L,
AEQRHNEZ. FEELICEETEEAHYETTOTHOMALHITRIEE,

A=t ITvF-r— IR
T418-0192 mEEELT=itIL7181
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

BWMR S - EnE
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

20 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



5 Instruction Manual
Q) NAME OF PRODUCT | Super SQV IV D Kit
PART NUMBER

SUPER SEGUENTIAL BLOW-OFF VALVE 71 008-AT021
SUPER APPLICATION |TOYOTA SUPRA DB42, DB02
S Qv ENGINE B58
YEAR 2019 -
REMARKS

Published in October, 2022 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and
basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these
assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precau-
tions contained in the factory service manual.

e This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions
to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

e HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

o HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

e This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be
guaranteed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

e The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

e This product may have small scratches or uneven points of the carbon surface due to a manufacturing process.

e This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

e For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following symbols are used in this manual to indicate danger levels to customers and workers.

& WARNING When the worker or user may be killed or seriously injured.

When it is assumed that workers or users may be injured (personal injury)

& CAUTION When it is assumed that extended property damage may occur.
(Extended property damage is property damage caused as a result of the product
failure. [For example damage due to fire or other vehicle damage])

21 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



/\ WARNING

@ Make sure to work on the vehicle in a well-ventilated area to prevent possible explosion or fire.

@ To avoid possible accidents, do not mount the unit in areas where the driver may become distracted during
driving or the product cannot be mounted securely.

@ Do not install this product on a 24V vehicle. It may cause a fire.

@ Make sure to disconnect the negative cable from the battery to avoid possible damage to other electronic
parts and/or a fire caused by a short circuit.

@ Make sure to hold and remove wire connectors properly to avoid possible damage to other electronic parts
and/or a fire caused by disconnection or a short circuit.

@ Stop using this product if any unusual problems should occur. Consult your Authorized HKS Dealer
immediately.

@ Do not operate this product while driving to avoid possible accidents.

/N\ CAUTION

@ Do not modify, disassemble, misuse or repair this product and supplied parts to avoid any damage to the
product, engine and loss of its original function.

@ Handle parts with extra care at all times to protect the parts and vehicle from possible damage.

@ Avoid allowing oil and/or water from entering the unit. It may damage the unit.

@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104 ° F.
Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.

@ To avoid possible malfunction and damage to the engine, install the unit away from areas with excessive heat
and water/moisture.

@ Do not tie or bundle any hoses, wires or harnesses to any vehicle fuel lines. It may cause a fire and/or severe
damage to the vehicle.

@ Make sure all connections and wiring are correct and do not become shorted or disconnected. If so, it may
cause an electrical shock or damage the vehicle.

@ Use the provided splice connectors and install them to the correct positions. If not, it may cause serious
damage to the vehicle.

@ Connect the ground wire to a good chassis ground. If not, it may cause damage to the vehicle.

@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

22 71008-AT021_3-1. 02




PARTS LIST

No Description QT Image Remarks | |No Description QT Image Remarks | |No Description QT Image Remarks
1| ssavAssy |1 ﬁ 13| Flange Nut |1 @ Me | |25 Vaf/‘;'eB”rZ'cdket 1
- 4mm Solenoid €N
2| Joint Pipe |1 w 14 Hose 1 L=2000 26 Bracket | 1 P
3 | Hose Clamp | 1 @ #44 | |15 AirFiter |1 @? 271  Screw |2 % M4-8
) Solenoid Orange
4| Hose Clamp | 1 #40 [ (16| Tiewrap [2| " | Large ||28 vaewire |1 bl
. 70-63mm ) Accelerator Blue
5| Joint Hose |1 ® Lo 17| Tewrap f8] " | snai ||29] "7 |1 @ o
Male Bullet
6 Bolt 1 % M8-60 | |18|Cushion Tape| 2 @ 30|l Connector |2 6&659
& Sleeve
Spring Recirculation Splice
! Washer ! @ M8 19 Fitting ! @ 3 Terminal 2 W
Accelerator Heat Shrink
8 | Flat Washer |2 @ M8 | [20|g omEE ] 1 & 7l I —
. S
M Boost Drive ~~z Spade
9| Flange Nut |2 E&} M8 21 Controller ! \?/ 33 Terminal !
Solenoid ‘i\'
0|  Boit |1 M6-15 | |22 1 1) 34| Electro Tap |2
Valve N
Spring @ Hose Fitting @ 4mm Double-sided
1 Washer ! M6 28 (Silver) 2 PT 1/8 3 Tape !
Hose Fitting @ 4mm Instruction
12| Flat washer | 1 M6 | 24) " aci - | aom sl [36] oreoion |4 <>
Two shown on the right are pre-installed | | Hexagon Socket % ~ @
in the SSQV Assy Head Bolt 1 M6-15 Plug 2 NPT 1/8
23

71008-AT021_3-1. 02




measure the length of the wires before cutting.

heat shrink tube.

Connect the Solenoid Valve wires using the splice terminals or solder and insulate with the

2 The wiring layout and required length of the wires will vary depending on the vehicle.
Before connecting the bullet connector, sleeve, splice and spade terminals, carefully \

SSQV Assy

Boost Drive
Controller

BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER

Solenoid
Valve
Splice Terminal & \
- 0.3m . Heat Shrink Tube y
umﬂ@ Ground ’ Solenoid Valve Wire
\ Orange / 3m
coMm Spade
Terminal

[Engine Room] / !

(SSQV Assy) \ Harness

\ Accelerator Wire
Blue / 2m

Blue Wire:Accelerator
Pedal Position Signal

\ Male Bullet Connector m
& Sleeve w
\ Connect Male Bullet Connector ,
I m
To Air Chamber Accelerator Sensor ﬂawamemgm

/ -

Splice Terminal &
\ Heat Shrink Tube

\ Connect Black Wire:Ground

Accessory connector <=  Red Wire:ACC Wire

/

[Interior]

71008-AT021_3-1. 02

24



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Remove the parts in accordance with the factory service manual.

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s
battery.

(2) Remove the engine cover. (Dia. 1)

gin ver
/i'; | \'-.
(3) For vehicles equipped with strut cross braces, re- |
move the strut cross brace. (Dia. 2) - F P G'r Clegner
The diagram shows the right side of the vehicle. | | _ g "--..
Remove the left side of the vehicle as well. ! . W Airflow Meter

Sensor
(4) Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter
sensor. (Dia. 2)

(5) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the air cleaner
upper case. (Dia. 2)

(6) Remove the air element and the air cleaner lower [}
case. (Dia. 3)

8 Air Cleaner
§ Lower Case

Air Element

25 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(7) Remove the blow-by hose joint to remove the
suction hose. (Dia. 4)

(8) Remove the connector of the auxiliary coolant
pump, loosen the nut, and remove the bracket.
(Dia. 5)

It is not necessary to to remove the auxiliary
coolant pump from the vehicle.

_Bf:acket i

‘-"ﬂl’-" : e % / R : P - ),
2 . ; Auxiliary Coolant

(9) Disconnect the connecter from the pressure sen-
sor and the intake temperature sensor of the air
cleaner hose No.2. (Dia. 6)

(10) Remove 2 bolts. (Dia. 7) (Bolts will be used later.)

26 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(11) Remove the clip to remove the air cleaner hose [l B

-

No.2. (Dia. 8) Ny S\ e

<&
y Air Cleaner Hose No.2

(12) Remove the pressure sensor, the intake tempera-
ture sensor and the O-ring from the air cleaner
. Intake Temperature
hose No.2. (Dia. 9) Sensor
(These removed parts will be used later.)

Pressure Sensor O-Ring

Air Cleaner Hose No.2 Dia.9

27 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



2. INSTALLING OF SSQV ASSY
(1) Remove 2 plugs from the SSQV Assy. (Dia. 10)
(1 of 2 plugs will be used later.)

(2) Install the supplied 4mm hose fitting (black) and
the plug.
Wrap the threaded section with Teflon tape to pre-
vent air leakage. (Dia. 11)

ADVICE:

After tightening the hose fitting (black) and the plug by
hand, tighten it another one to two turns using an ap-
propriate tools. (It is not necessary to tighten the fitting
to the point where the nut touches the pipe.)

(3) Install the factory pressure sensor to the SSQV
Assy using the hexagon socket head bolt M6-15 of
the SSQV Assy. (Dia. 12)

(4) Install the factory pressure sensor and the O-ring
to the SSQV Assy (Dia. 12)

28

SSQV Assy

When intalling the hose fitting (black) and
the plug, wrap the threaded section with
Teflon tape to prevent air leakage.

After tightening the hose fitting (black) and
the plug by hand, tighten it another one to
two turns using an appropriate tools. (It is not
necessary to tighten the fitting to the point
where the nut touches the pipe.)

SSQV Assy

Intake Temperature

H Socket
exagon Socke Sensor

Head Bolt
M6-15

Pressure
Sensor

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(5) Install the joint pipe. (Dia. 13)
Push the joint pipe so that the clip clamps firmly
over the factory turbo housing with click sound. Hose Clamp #44 ~ SSQV Assy
Hose Clamp #40
(6) Temporarily install the joint hose and hose clamps
to the joint pipe. (Dia.14) @
; Joint Hose
Joint Pipe 70-63mm
Dia. 14

(7) Temporarily install the SSQV assy. (Dia.15)
Reuse 2 bolts to the throttle.

(8) Position the SSQV Assy where it does not come "
into contact with any other components. Tighten

all hose clamps, bolts to secure the SSQV Assy.
(Bolt Tightening torque: 8.0 N-m {0.82 kgf-m})

(9) Reconnect the pressure sensor connector and the ?’ "
intake temperature sensor connector.

(10) Reinstall the auxiliary coolant pump and reconnect
the connector. '

(11) Reinstall the blow-by hose and the suction hose.
(12) Reinstall the air cleaner case.

(13) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

29 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



3. INSTALLING OF SOLENOID VALVE

(1) Remove all 3 caps from the Solenoid Valve.
(Dia. 17)

(2) Install hose fittings (silver) to the terminal
and terminal. Wrap the threaded section

with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage. (Dia.18)

ADVICE:

After tightening hose fittings (silver) by hand, tighten
them another one to two turns using the appropriate
tools. (It is not necessary to tighten the fitting to the
point where the nut touches the solenoid valve.)

(3) Install the solenoid bracket to the solenoid valve.
(Dia.19)

30

Dia. 17

When intalling the hose fitting (silver), wrap
the threaded section with Teflon tape to pre-
vent air leakage.

After tightening the hose fitting (silver) by
hand, tighten it another one to two turns us-
ing an appropriate tools. (It is not necessary
to tighten the fitting to the point where the nut
touches the solenoid valve.)

Solenoid Valve

COM

N

Hose Fitting
(Silver) Dia. 18

22. Solenoid Valve
26. Solenoid Bracket
27. Screw M4

Dia. 19

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(4) Install the solenoid valve to the vehicle. (Dia.20, 21)
For vehicles equipped with strut cross braces, reinstall the strut cross brace.
(Tightening torque : 56N-m { 5.72 kgf-m})

6. Bolt M8-60
7. Spring Washer M8
8. Flat Washer M8
. Flange Nut M8

10. Bolt M6-15

11. Spring Washer M6

12. Flat Washer M6

13. Flange Nut M6

22. Solenoid Valve

25. Solenoid Valve Bracket
G-1. Bolt (Factory *+ A)
G-2. Strut Cross Brace (Factory)

©

Dia. 20

31 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



4. CONNECTION OF SSQV IV D & SOLENOID VALVE

(1) Lay out the SSQV routing using the kit parts. (Dia. 22, 23)
X
SSQV Assy
(( =
< «( , — =

Hose 4mm

/010N

=

Cut the 4mm hose to the appropriate
length. (Make sure to leave some slack)

Solenoid Valve

Connect to :

Dia. 22

(2) Tighten the 4mm hose that connects to the SSQV
Assy’s fitting, and secure the hose with tie wrap
(small). (Dia.22, 23)

ADVICE:
When uninstalling the SSQV Assy, or when removing

|| e
SSQV Assy Hose 4mm

the 4mm Hose from the SSQV Assy, remove the Tie
Wrap, cut the hose past the port on the SSQV Assy,
slice the 4mm Hose length-wise, and then remove the
4mm Hose. (Dia. 23)

Do not pull or wiggle the 4mm Hose using pliers or oth-
er tools to prevent damage to the SSQV Assy.

Dia. 23

(3) Connect the fitting of the side of the solenoid valve and the hose fitting of the pipe of the SSQV Assy
using the supplied air filter and the 4mm hose. (Dia. 24)

Solenoid Valve

Connect to .

=il

Cut the 4mm hose to the appropriate length.

Hose 4mm

Ny

Hose Fitting
Air Filter Hose 4mm  of the pipe of the SSQV Assy
((
\\ ) = ()
12

Dia. 24

32

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



WIRING / CONNECTION
1. SPLICING

(1) Strip 5mm of insulation off each wire as shown in
Diagram 25.

(2) Twist wires together.
(3) Crimp the twisted wires using a splice terminal.

(4) Insulate the splice terminal and wires by heating
the Heat Shrink Tube.

ADVICE:

Cut the tube to the appropriate length and slide it over
the open end of the wire to get it in the correct position.

2. WIRING

e =

@ Strip 5mm of insulation.

@ Twist wires together.
| — |
1 @ Crimp twisted wires using

a splice terminal.

@ Insulate with Heat Shrink Tube.

Dia. 25

(1) Connect the solenoid valve wire (pink) to the orange wire using the splice terminals (or solder) and the Heat

Shrink Tube. (Dia. 26)

Solenoid Valve Splice Terminal & Solenoid Valve Wire
— Heat Shrink Tube Orange / 3m
(=l 7
I:@ Ground /
= Spade
u:q Terminal /
/
/
/
[Engine Room] ! Unterior]

|Dia. 26

(2) Connect the spade terminal to the solenoid valve
wire (black) and connect to a good chassis ground.
(Dia. 26, 27)

Part B in Dia. 27 is recommended. Use the sup-
plied M8 flange nut to secure the spade terminal.

(3) Pull the orange solenoid valve wire from the en-
gine compartment into the vehicles interior.

33

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(4) Connect the orange solenoid valve wire to the A A
Boost Drive Controller using the male bullet con- Armrest Assy
nector and sleeve.

(5) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and re-
move the armrest assy. (Dia. 28)

(6) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and re-
move the console side panel. (Dia. 29)

(7) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and
remove the console panel and the console panel Console Panel
retainer. (Dia. 30)

(8) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and re-
move the Instrument finish panel lower. (Dia. 31)

34 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(9) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and re-
move the console box cover. (Dia. 32)

(10) Connect the red wire to a 12V ACC source of the
12V power socket using the electro tap.
(Dia. 33, 34)

(11) Connect the black wire to a vehicle ground wire of
the 12V power socket using the electro tap.
(Dia. 33, 34)

12V Power Socket

Red wire
1 To ACC Wire
'BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER .
iy .- Black wire
Boost Drive To Ground Accelerator Sensor
HKIS[IRS Controller Blue wire Accelerator Wire Harness
m!m = e S M == D em [ Dp=—=
ocmsom Splice Terminal & Male Bullet Connector
. Heat Shrink Tube & Sleeve
Orange wire
@y @
Male Bullet Connector Solenoid Valve
& Sleeve Wire
Dia. 34

(12) Connect the Boost Drive Controller wire (blue) to
the blue accelerator wire using the splice terminals |
(or solder) and the Heat Shrink Tube. (Dia. 34)

Accelerator Pedal
_ Assy

(13) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and re-
move the accelerator pedal assy. (Dia. 35)

35 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



(14) Connect the supplied accelerator sensor harness.
(Dia. 36)

(15) Connect the blue accelerator wire to the accelera-
tor sensor harness using the male bullet connector

and sleeve.

(16) Reinstall the accelerator pedal assy.

/\ CAUTION

Wire the accelerator sensor harness and accelerator
wire so that they do not get caught in the accelerator
pedal, and secure them securely.

Make sure to connect all wires correctly to prevent possible malfunctions.

(17) Reinstall the removed parts.

(18) Reconnect the battery cable to the negative (-) ter-
minal of the battery.

36 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



SETTING THE BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER (BDC)
The boost drive controller is a device that controls the operation of the solenoid valve.

1. NAMES AND FUNCTIONS

o~|[femerom

N

BOOST DRIVE CDNTRDLLER

» |
@ ®
HKS Company LImIl.
3 ore [T on ®
THROTTLE 12V | TIMER
MADE IN JAPAN
==
— @

@ Trigger Switch
Press this switch to activate the SSQV IV D.
This switch is also activated when the SSQV IV D
is triggered by the accelerator pedal.
> If the Trigger Switch is pressed longer than
5 sec.,the SSQV IV D will deactivate for safety.

@ Green Indicator

@ Throttle Volume
Turn the volume to set the acceleration start point

@ ON-OFF Switch
This switch is to turn on and off the SSQV IV D.

2 The SSQV unit may be activated when revving
the engine while in neutral even after the switch is

off.

® Red Indicator

® SSQvV IV D Timer Volume
Turn the volume to set the operating time of the

of the SSQV IV D. SSQV IV D.
2. INDICATOR CONDITIONS
dlin During Accelerator OFF | Accelerator BDC Switch
9 Acceleration SSQV ON OFF OFF
Green Indicator @®ON @®ON S
Red Indicator @®ON —
Trigger Switch @®ON o

37

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



3. OPERATION SETTING
ADVICE:
Turn the volume slowly to prevent any damage to the product.

(1) Set the acceleration position to activate the SSQV IV D by turning the Throttle Volume ( @ on page 37).

1. Start the engine and let it idle.

2. Turn the @) volume to the far left; then, turn the volume to the right slowly until the @ Trigger Switch turns
on. A few seconds later, the D Trigger Switch will turn off, and the @ Green Indicator will turn on. If the
@ Green Indicator is not on, turn the volume to the right a little more.

The Throttle Volume setting is now complete.

@ Trigger Switch
/BUUST DRIVE [UNTRULLER\ /ﬁﬂvf CONTROLLER A few BOOST DRIVE I:UNTRUI.I.ER\
W7 second
— y later.
0\
° S => ° ° => oA HK S
HKIS HKS |
orr [ T0] (@ orr [ on orr [T on
THROTTLE 12V TIMER THROTTLE 12V TIMER

@ Volume

{rTLE 12V TIMER
MADE IN JAPAN j

Turn to the right slowly.

2

/)

Stop when @ is turn on.

® Green Indicator

Dia. 37

(2) Set the operating time of the SSQV IV D by turning the Timer Volume ( ® on page 37).

1. Turn the ® volume to the far right. If the operating time of the SSQV IV D (Solenoid Valve) is activated
too long, turn the ® volume to the left to shorten the time.
The setting range is between approximately 0 to 8 seconds; the far left volume is 0 seconds.

The Timer Volume setting is now complete.

Q =Hl @ Qo
e _
oFF on orr [T on
THROTTLE 12V THROTTLE 12V

— \

Turn to the far right, then turn to the left to adjust the time.

® Volume

MADE IN JAPAN

— \

Dia. 38

38

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



MOUNTING BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER
1. MOUNTING BOOST DRIVE CONTROLLER

(1) Remove any dirt, dust and/or oil from the mounting surface of the Boost Drive Controller.

(2) Mount the Boost Drive Controller using the double-sided tape.

2. SECURING HOSES AND WIRES

(1) Secure all hoses and wires using the supplied tie wraps.
ADVICE:
Leave some slack when routing the wires and hoses to avoid tension during engine movement.

When tying the hoses, make sure not to pinch the hoses.

(2) Reinstall the engine cover.

If there is interference between the engine cover and the SSQV assy'’s pipe, scrape the engine cover so that

it does not interfere.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure there are no loose hoses.
@ Make sure hoses are not damaged in any way.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.
@ Make sure hoses and wires are properly secured.
@ Make sure wiring is done correctly.
@ Make sure splice connectors are connected securely.
@ Make sure proper splice connectors are used and crimped securely.
@ Make sure the installed parts are mounted securely and do not interfere with driving.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no idling issues.
@ Make sure there is no excessive tension on hoses and/or wires.
@ Make sure there are no loose bolts after turning off the engine. Re-tighten if necessary.

39

71008-AT021_3-1. 02



How to install the Super SQV Recirculation Fitting

If it is necessary to recirculate the SSQV back into the suction pipe, please refer to the instructions below.
Miscellaneous hose clamps, suction pipe fitting, and return hoses are not included in this kit.

1. Remove 4 bolts (per diagram) and remove the cover.

/\ CAUTION

Do not remove the remaining 4 bolts as they
are to stay affixed to the SSQV main body.

2. After removal of the cover, the fin can be removed.

3. Install the recirculation fitting. Reinstall the cover and
retighten the 4 bolts.
(Tightening torque: 0.8 N-m {0.08 kgf-m})

Recirculation
Fitting

MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

- Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience any abnormal noise, smell, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s
Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever re-sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/

BmMR S - End
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

40 71008-AT021_3-1. 02



